economic standpoint.

Derivative fi nancial instruments eligible for hedge accounting are recognised under cash fl ow hedges or fair value hedges. The derivative fi nancial
instruments that are not eligible are recognised under trading.

The breakdown of the Group’s net debt is as follows:

(€ million) 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Borrowings and fi nancial debt restated for fi nancial liabilities for concessions* 1,252.8 1,380.2

Cash and cash equivalents (310.6) (306.7)

Accrued interest receivable (3.1) (3.4)

Loans and receivables (31.0) (29.5)

Deposits and guarantees (0.7) (3.7)

Derivative assets (36.3) (61.6)

Employee profi t sharing (0.7) (0.7)

NET FINANCIAL DEBT 870.5 974.5

* Including employee profi t-sharing.

125GROUPE  KEOLIS S.A.S.   2023 FINANCIAL REPORT

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 20232 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

On the basis of the debt structure at 31 December 2023, a variation in the interest rate curve of +/-50 basis points over fi ve years would aff ect the
cost of fi nancial debt as follows:

(€ million)

+50 bp
P&L

+50 bp
Recyclable income

-50 bp
P&L

-50 bp
Recyclable income

Variable fi nancial instruments
(after taking into account fair value hedges) (19.8) 0.1 19.8 (0.1)

Liabilities for fair value options - - - -

Derivatives not qualifying as hedges - - - -

Derivatives qualifying as cash fl ow hedges 0.1 12.5 (0.1) (12.7)

ANALYSIS OF SENSITIVITY (19.7) 12.6 19.7 (12.7)

Analysis of sensitivity

At 31 December 2023, on the basis of a constant net debt, an immediate variation of 50 basis points in interest rates at the end of the year would
have changed the annual cost of fi nancial debt as follows:

(€ million)

+50 bp
P&L

+50 bp
Recyclable income

-50 bp
P&L

-50 bp
Recyclable income

Variable fi nancial instruments
(after taking into account fair value hedges) (4.0) - 4.0 -

Liabilities for fair value options - - - -

Derivatives not qualifying as hedges - - - -

Derivatives qualifying as cash fl ow hedges (0.1) 3.9 - (3.9)

ANALYSIS OF SENSITIVITY (4.1) 3.9 4.0 (3.9)

www.keolis .com126  GROUPE KEOLIS S.A.S.   2023 FINANCIAL REPORT

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 2Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Derivative fi nancial instruments are recorded in the statement of fi nancial position at their fair value in the following amounts:

(€ million)

Fair value in the balance sheet as at 31/12/2023 Fair value in the balance sheet as at 31/12/2022

Cash fl ow
hedge

Fair value
hedge Trading

Hedging of
a net

investment
in a foreign

operation Total
Cash fl ow

hedge
Fair value

hedge Trading

Hedging of